

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20997 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9217 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant/  
Applicant  
*Versus*  
Surekha Mahesh Tathe And Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13506 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20997 OF 2025

Surekha Mahesh Tathe ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9216 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20997 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Surekha Mahesh Tathe And Anr. ...Respondents

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20988 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9199 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant/  
Applicant  
*Versus*  
Kumar Sarthak Mahesh Tathe (Minor) Through ...Respondents  
His Natural Guardian Mahesh Mahadev Tathe  
And Anr.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13508 OF 2025

Sarthak Mahesh Tathe And Anr. ...Applicants  
*Versus*  
Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd.. ...Respondent

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9200 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20988 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Kumar Sarthak Mahesh Tathe (Minor) Through ...Respondents  
His Natural Guardian Mahesh Mahadev Tathe  
And Anr.

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20994 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9215 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20994 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant/  
Applicant  
*Versus*  
Siddhi Mahesh Tathe (Minor) Through His ...Respondents  
Natural Guardian Mahesh Mahadev Tathe And  
Anr.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9214 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20994 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Siddhi Mahesh Tathe (Minor) Through His ...Respondents  
Natural Guardian Mahesh Mahadev Tathe And  
Anr.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13499 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 20994 OF 2025

Siddhi Mahesh Tathe (Minor) Through His ...Applicants  
Natural Guardian Mahesh Mahadev Tathe And  
Anr.

*Versus*

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Respondent

FIRST APPEAL (ST.) NO. 28107 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11076 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant/  
Applicant

*Versus*

Anil Sopan Dhumal And Anr. ...Respondents

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2123 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant

*Versus*

Prabhavati Sharad Bandal And Anr. ...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13211 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2123 OF 2025

Prabhavati Sharad Bandal ...Applicant

*Versus*

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. And Anr. ...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12677 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2123 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant

*Versus*

Prabhavati Sharad Bandal And Anr. ...Respondents

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2423 OF 2025**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Dinkar Shivram Zende And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13459 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2423 OF 2025**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Dinkar Shivram Zende And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13460 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2423 OF 2025**

Dinkar Shivram Zende ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2152 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12712 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2152 OF 2025**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Dinkar Shivram Zende And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13212 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2152 OF 2025**  
Dinkar Shivram Zende And Ors. ...Applicants  
*Versus*  
Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. And Anr. ...Respondents

**Mr. Akshay A. Kulkarni (On V.C.),** for the Appellant – Reliance  
General Insurance Co. Ltd.

**Mr. Himanshu Jha i/b Mr. Yogesh Pande (Through V.C.),** for the  
Respondents – Original Claimants.

---

**CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED: 24<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026**

**PC:-**

1. Learned Counsel for the Appellant seeks to cause appearance on V.C. Due to the technical difficulty, V. C. cannot be connected. Hence, stand over to **16<sup>th</sup> March 2026**.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**

VDMokal/-